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• Ball may have deflated during shipping. See instructions for how to inflate.
• Le ballon peut s’être dégonfier pendant le transport. Voir instructions pour le regonfler.
• Es posible que la pelota se haya desinflado durante el transporte. Lea las instrucciones para inflarla.
• Der Ball kann beim Transport Luft verloren haben. Er kann den Anleitungen gemäß wieder aufgepumpt werden.
• La palla durante il trasporto potrebbe sgonfiarsi. Vedere le istruzioni per gonfiarla.
• Het is mogelijk dat de bal tijdens transport is leeggelopen. Zie handleiding om de bal weer op te pompen.
• Lufttrycket i bollen har kanske minskat under transporten. Läs handledningen innan du pumpar upp den.
• Bolden kan have tabt luften under transporten. Se instuktion om pumpning.
• Ballen kan ha mistet luft under transport og lagring. Se veiledningen om hvordan fylle luft i ballen.
• A bola pode murchar durante o transporte. Siga as instruções para enchê-la corretamente.
• Pallo on saattanut toimituksen aikana tyhjentyä. Katso täyttö-ohjeet.
•
•
•
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en kleuren, kan afwijken van de foto's die op de verpakking zijn afgebeeld. Inclusief
gebruiksaanwijzing.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company vervaardigt leuk speelgoed van hoge kwaliteit.  Wij garanderen
de oorspronkelijke koper dat dit product gedurende één jaar* vanaf de datum van aankoop
vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en productiefouten (gedateerde verkoopbon is vereist als bewijs
van aankoop). Naar keuze van The Little Tikes Company bestaan de enige rechtsmiddelen
die beschikbaar zijn in het kader van deze garantie uit vervanging van het defecte
onderdeel van het product of restitutie van de verkoopprijs van het product. Deze garantie
is alleen geldig als het product is gemonteerd en onderhouden volgens de instructies.  Deze
garantie omvat geen misbruik, ongevallen, cosmetische kwesties zoals verkleuring of
krassen als gevolg van normale slijtage, of enige andere oorzaak dan materiaal- en
productiefouten.  
Buiten de Verenigde Staten en Canada: Neem contact op met uw verkoper voor meer
informatie over de garantieservice. Deze garantie biedt u specifieke wettelijke rechten.
Bovendien hebt u mogelijk nog andere rechten. Deze kunnen echter van land tot land of
van staat tot staat verschillen. In sommige landen en staten is uitsluiting of beperking van
incidentele of gevolgschade niet toegestaan, dus is de bovenstaande beperking of
uitsluiting mogelijk niet op u van toepassing. *De garantieperiode bedraagt drie (3)
maanden voor kinderdagverblijven of zakelijke klanten.

BASKETBALL
Ålder: Från 1 1/2 - 5 år
Spara kvittot för framtida behov.

VUXEN ASSISTENS ERFORDERLIG.
VARNING!

• Fig. 4 - 9. Följ anvisningarna för hur nätet skall fästas noga!
Fig. 4 - 9. Se alltid till att nätet har fästs ordentligt. Se även
till att nätets etikett är längs den nedre kanten (Fig. 4).

MONTERINGSTIPS:
Fig. 3: Om pluggen i basenheten sitter fast hårt, ska du använda
en tång för att avlägsna och montera den.

VALFRITT
För ökad stabilitet, fyll bottenplattan (E) med upp till 18,2 kg

sand (medföljer ej).

OM BOLLEN BEHÖVER LUFT:
1. Hos de flesta sportaffärer finns det hjälp att få bollen uppblåst.
2. Fukta munstycket vid isättning i ventilen på bollen.
3. Att rekommendera är att använda en cykelpump vid

uppblåsning.
4. Blås upp bollen till c:a 15,2 cm i diameter.

CONSUMER SERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86
TM och © The Little Tikes Company, ett MGA Entertainment-företag. LITTLE TIKES™
och alla relaterade logotyper, namn, tecken, distinkta likheter och slogan, såväl som den
paketering och de bilder som visas därpå, är exklusiv egendom som tillhör The Little Tikes
Company. Behåll den här adressen och paketeringen som referens eftersom den innehåller
viktig information. Innehåll, inklusive specifikationer och färger, kan variera från de foton
som finns på paketet. Bruksanvisning ingår. Ta bort all paketering inklusive etiketter, snören
och tråckelstygn innan du ger produkten till ett barn.

GARANTI
Little Tikes Company tillverkar roliga leksaker av högsta kvalitet. Vi garanterar den
ursprungliga köpare att denna produkt är fri från defekter i material och utförande under
ett år* från inköpsdatum (ett daterat inköpskvitto krävs som bevis). Enligt Little Tikes
Companys gottfinnande är den enda gottgörelsen under denna garanti, antingen utbyte av
produktens defekta del, eller återbetalning av inköpspriset för produkten.  Denna garanti
gäller endast om produkten har monterats och underhållits enligt de utfärdade
anvisningarna. Denna garanti gäller inte i fall av misskötsel, olycka, kosmetiska detaljer,
som exempelvis blekning eller repor från normalt slitage, eller någon annan skada som
orsakats av defekter i material och utförande. 
Utanför USA och Kanada: Kontakta säljaren för garantiservice. Denna garanti ger dig
vissa lagliga rättigheter och du kan också ha andra rättigheter som varierar mellan olika
länder eller stater. Vissa länder/stater tillåter inte exklusion och/eller begränsning av
tillfälliga skador eller följdskador, vilket innebär att ovanstående begränsning eller
exklusion kanske inte gäller dig. *Garantiperioden är tre (3) månader för daghem och
kommersiella köpare.

BASKETBALL
Alder: fra 1 1/2 - 5 år
Gem venligst kvitteringen som bevis på køb.

SAMLINGEN AF DETTE LEGETØG BØR
FORETAGES AF VOKSNE.

ADVARSEL:
• Illus. 4 - 9 Følg illustrationerne 4 - 9 vedr. fastgørelse af nettet

nøjagtigt. Sørg altid for at nettet er helt fastgjort. Sørg for at
mærkaten på nettet er placeret langs den nederste kant (illus. 4).

SAMLINGSTIP:
Illus. 3: Hvis proppen i basen er stram, kan den fjernes eller
installeres med en tang.

VALGMULIGHED:
For at øge stabiliteten kan fundamentet (E) fyldes med op til 18

kg sand (medfølger ikke).

PUMPNING AF BOLD:
1. Når bolden skal pumpes op, skal der anvendes en almindelig

pumpenål til bolde, der kan fås i de fleste sportsforretninger.
2. Fugt nålen, før den sættes ind i ventilen.
3. Det anbefales at bruge en cykelpumpe til at pumpe luft i

bolden.
4. Pump bolden op, indtil den har en diameter på ca. 15,2 cm.

KUNDESERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, En virksomhed under MGA Entertainment. LITTLE
TIKES™ og alle relaterede logoer, navne, figurer, tydelige ligheder og slogans, samt
emballage og billeder herpå tilhører udelukkende The Little Tikes Company. Behold denne
adresse og emballage til eventuel senere brug, da disse indeholder vigtige oplysninger.
Indhold, herunder specifikationer og farver, kan afvige fra billederne på pakken. Vejledning
inkluderet.  Fjern al emballage, herunder mærkater, bånd & sammenrimpninger før dette
produkt gives til et barn.

GARANTI
Little Tikes Company laver sjovt legetøj af høj kvalitet.  Vi garanterer over for den
oprindelige køber, at dette produkt er fri for fejl i materialerne eller håndværket i et år* fra
købsdatoen (dateret salgskvittering er påkrævet som bevis på køb). Little Tikes Company
bestemmer udelukkende hvilke udbedringer, der vil være gældende i henhold til denne
garanti og disse vil enten være udskiftning af de defekte dele af produktet eller refundering
af produktets købspris. Denne garanti er kun gyldig såfremt produktet er blevet samlet og
vedligeholdt som vejledningen foreskriver.  Denne garanti dækker ikke misligholdelse,
uheld, almindelige skønhedsfejl såsom blegning eller mærker efter slitage eller alle andre
fejl, der ikke henhører under fejl ved materialet og håndværket. 
Udenfor U.S.A og Canada: Kontaktsted vedrørende køb af garantiservice. Denne garanti
giver dig specifikke juridiske rettigheder og du kan også have andre rettigheder, som
varierer fra land/stat til land/stat. Visse lande/stater tillader ikke eksklusion eller
begrænsning af uheldige eller følgeskader; derfor gælder ovenstående begrænsning eller
eksklusion måske ikke dig.*Garantiperioden er på tre (3) måneder for børnehaver eller
kommercielle købere.

BASKETBALL
Alder: over 1,5-5 år
Kvitteringen bør gjemmes som bevis på at innkjøpet har funnet
sted.

MONTERING MÅ FORETAS AV VOKSNE.
ADVARSEL:

• Illustrasjon 4 - 9. Følg illustrasjonene 4 - 9 nøyaktig for å feste
nettet. Kontroller at nettet er ordentlig festet til enhver tid. Pass
på at etiketten på nettet sitter langs nedre kant (illustrasjon 4).

GODE RÅD FOR MONTERING:
Illus. 3: Hvis pluggen i basen er tett, må en tang brukes til fjerning
eller installasjon.

VALGMULIGHET:
For økt stabilitet, kan foten (E) fylles med inntil 18,2 kg. sand

(ikke inkludert).

DERSOM BALLEN TRENGER PÅFYLL AV LUFT:
1. Benytt en vanlig luftpåfyllingsnål som kan kjøpes i de

fleste sportsforretninger.
2. Fukt nålen som skal innføres i pluggen.
3. En sykkelpumpe anbefales til å pumpe luft inn i ballen.
4. Ballen blåses opp til ca. 15 cm. diameter.

KUNDESERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86
TM & © The Little Tikes Company. Et MGA Entertainment-selskap. LITTLE TIKES™
og alle beslektede logoer, navn, skikkelser, tydelige likheter og slagord, så vel som
emballasje og bilder som vises på den, er eksklusiv eiendom til The Little Tikes Company.
Ta vare på denne adressen og emballasjen som referanse siden den inneholder viktig
informasjon. Innhold, inkludert spesifikasjoner og farger, kan variere fra fotografier som ble
vist på pakken. Bruksanvisning inkludert. Fjern all emballasje inkludert merkelapper, bånd
& stifter før produktet blir gitt til et barn.

BEGRENSET GARANTI
Little Tikes Campany lager morsomme leker av høy kvalitet.  Vi garanterer den
opprinnelige kjøperen at dette produktet er uten defekter i materialer eller fabrikasjon i et
år * fra kjøpedatoen. (Det kreves datert kvittering som bevis på kjøp.) De eneste
erstatningsmidler tilgjengelig under denne garantien vil være enten utskiftning av den
defekte delen av produktet eller refusjon av kjøpsprisen for produktet, kun etter Little
Tikes Company’s skjønn. Denne garantien gjelder kun hvis produktet er satt sammen og
vedlikeholdt i følge bruksanvisningen. Denne garantien dekker ikke misbruk, uhell,
kosmetiske spørsmål slik som falming eller oppskraping fra normal bruk eller alle andre
grunner som ikke oppstår pga. defekter i materiale eller fabrikasjon. 
Utenfor U.S.A. og Canada: Ta kontakt med stedet hvor produktet ble kjøpt for service
dekket av garanti. Denne garantien gir deg visse juridiske rettigheter, og du kan også ha
andre rettigheter som varierer fra land/delstat til land/delstat. Enkelte land/delstater
anerkjenner ikke unntak for eller begrensninger i erstatningansvaret for påløpen skade eller
følgeskade, så begrensningen eller unntaket ovenfor gjelder ikke nødvendigvis for
deg.*Garantiperioden er tre (3) måneder for daghjem eller kommersielle kjøpere.

EASY SCORE BASKETBALL SET
Ages: over 1 1/2 - 5 years
Please save sales receipt for proof of purchase.

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.
WARNING:

• Illus. 4 - 9 Follow net attachment illustrations 4 - 9 exactly!
Always make sure net is attached completely. Make sure the
label on the net is along the bottom edge (Illus. 4).

ASSEMBLY HINT:
Illustration 3: if plug in base is tight, use pliers to remove or
install.

OPTIONAL:
For added stability, fill base (E) with up to 40 lbs. (18.2 Kg) of

sand (not included).

IF BALL NEEDS AIR:
1. Use a standard athletic inflating needle available at most

sporting goods stores.
2. Moisten needle to insert into plug. 
3. A bicycle pump is recommended to pump air into ball.
4. Inflate ball to approximately 6" (15.2 cm) diameter.

CONSUMER SERVICE 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER:

United States:
www.littletikes.com
1-800-321-0183
Monday - Friday
The Little Tikes Company
PO Box 2277
2180 Barlow Road
Hudson, Ohio  44236-0877

United Kingdom:
www.littletikes.co.uk
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment
Chestnut House
21 Mendlicott Close
Blenheim Park
Oakley Hay Industrial Estate
Corby, Northants, NN18 9NF
Tel: + 0800 521 558 

Printed in U.S.A. U.S. Pat. No. D-320,637; 5,082,261. 
D.R.©2008 The Little Tikes Company 
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE TIKES™
and all related logos, names, characters, distinctive likenesses and slogans, as well as the
packaging and images appearing thereon, are the exclusive property of The Little Tikes
Company. Please keep this address and packaging for reference since it contains important
information. Contents, including specifications and colors, may vary from photos depicted
on package. Instructions included. Please remove all packaging including tags, ties &
tacking stitches before giving this product to a child.

LIMITED WARRANTY
The Little Tikes Company makes fun, high quality toys. We warrant to the original purchaser
that this product is free of defects in materials or workmanship for one year * from the date of
purchase (dated sales receipt is required for proof of purchase). At the sole election of The Little
Tikes Company, the only remedies available under this warranty will be either replacement of
the defective part of the product or refund the purchase price of the product. This warranty is
valid only if the product has been assembled and maintained per the instructions. This warranty
does not cover abuse, accident, cosmetic issues such as fading or scratches from normal wear,
or any other cause not arising from defects in material and workmanship.
U.S.A and Canada: For warranty service or replacement part information, please visit our
website at www.littletikes.com, call 1-800-321-0183 or write to: Consumer Service, The Little
Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A. Some replacement parts may
be available for purchase after warranty expires—contact us for details.
Outside U.S.A and Canada: Contact place of purchase for warranty service. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from
country/state to country/state. Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation
of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply
to you. *The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers.

BASKETBALL
Age: de 1 1/2 à 5 ans
Prière de conserver le reçu comme preuve d'achat.

LE MONTAGE DEVRA ÊTRE EFFECTUÉ
PAR UN ADULTE.

ATTENTION :
• Illus. 4 - 9 Suivez avec exactitude les illustrations 4 - 9 pour

l’attachement du filet ! Toujours s’assurer que le filet est
complètement attaché. S’assurer que l’étiquette se situe le long
du bord inférieur (Illus. 4).

CONSEIL DE MONTAGE :
Illustration 3 : Si le bouchon de la base est serré, utiliser des
pinces pour l’enveler ou l’installer.

OPTION:
Pour plus de stabilité, remplir la base (E) avec 18,2 kg de sable

(non compris).

POUR GONFLER LE BALLON :
1. Utiliser une aiguille de gonflage standard disponible dans tous

les magasins de sport.
2. Humidifier l’aiguille avant de l’introduire dans le ballon.
3. Une pompe de bicyclette est recommandée pour gonfler le

ballon.
4. Gonfler le ballon jusqu’à ce qu'il atteigne 15,2 cm de diamètre.

SERVICE CONSOMMATEURS
www.littletikes.fr
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment
20 rue Saarinen, BP 50212
Immeuble Essen,
94518 Rungis Cedex
Tel : +33 (0)1 4990 0500
Fax : +33 (0)1 4990 0510
Imprimé aux in Etats-Unis. Brevet des Etats-Unis Nº D-320,637; 5,082,261 
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, sociéte MGA Entertainment. LITTLE TIKES™ ainsi
que les marques afférentes et leurs représentations, logos, noms, emballages, personnages,
slogans et images, sont des marques The Little Tikes Company. Merci de conserver cette
adresse et cet emballage car ils contiennent des informations importantes. Merci d'enlever
l'emballage, y compris les étiquettes, liens et fils cousus, avant de donner ce jouet à un
enfant. Le contenu, y compris les spécifications et les couleurs, peut varier des illustrations
de l'emballage. Instructions incluses.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company fabrique des jouets amusants de qualité exceptionnelle.  Nous
garantissons à l’acheteur d’origine que ce produit est exempt de vices de matériau ou de
fabrication pendant une année* à compter de sa date d’achat (le reçu d’achat daté est exigé
comme preuve d’achat). Au titre de la présente garantie, la seule responsabilité de The
Little Tikes Company et le seul recours se limitent au remplacement des pièces
défectueuses du produit ou au remboursement du prix d’achat du produit. La présente
garantie est valable uniquement si le produit a été assemblé et entretenu conformément aux
instructions fournies.  La présente garantie ne couvre ni les dommages résultant d’une
utilisation abusive ou d’un accident, ni l’apparence esthétique telle les décolorations ou les
rayures dues à l’usure normale ou à toute autre cause ne relevant pas de vices de matériau
ou de fabrication. 
États-Unis et Canada: Pour obtenir des informations sur le service de garantie ou de
remplacement des pièces veuillez visiter notre site Web :  www.littletikes.com, appeler le
1-800-321-0183 ou écrire à :  Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow
Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A.  Certaines pièces de rechange peuvent être achetées
après l’expiration de la garantie – veuillez nous contacter pour obtenir de plus amples
informations.
À l’extérieur des États-Unis et du Canada : Veuillez contacter le magasin où le produit
a été acheté pour vous informer sur le service de garantie. La présente garantie vous offre
des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi, mais il se peut que vous ayez d’autres droits qui
varient de pays / province à pays / province. Certainspays ou certaines provinces
n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation pour les dommages consécutifs ou fortuits, par
conséquent la limitation ou l’exclusion qui précède peut ne pas s'appliquer à votre cas. *La
période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les services de garderie et les acheteurs
commerciaux.

JUEGO DE BALONCESTO
Edades: 1 1/2 a 5 años
Por favor guarde el recibo de venta como prueba de compra.

DEBE SER ARMADO POR UN ADULTO.
ADVERTENCIA:

• Ilus. 4 - 9 Siga con exactitud las ilustraciones 4 a 9 para
colocar la red. Siempre asegúrese que la red esté colocada en
su totalidad. Asegúrese que la etiqueta en la red  esté paralela al
borde inferior (Ilus. 4).

SUGERENCIA DE ENSAMBLADO:
Ilus. 3: Si el tapón de la base está muy apretado, utilice unos
alicates para sacarlo o instalarlo.

OPCION:
Para aumentar la estabilidad llene la base (E) con arena, hasta

18,2 Kg (no incluida).

SI EL BALÓN NECESITA AIRE:
1. Use la aguja de inflar estándar que se vende en la mayoría de

las tiendas de artículos deportivos.
2. Humedezca la aguja para colocarla en la válvula.
3. Para inflar el balón se recomienda usar un inflador de

bicicletas.
4. Infle el balón hasta que quede de aproximadamente 15,2 cm de

diámetro.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE
www.littletikes.com
Spain:
MGAe Little Tikes
Iberia
Avda. Burgos, 114.
1a Planta.
Edificio Cetil.
28050 Madrid.
Tel : +34 902 212152
Fax : +34 902 212153

Mexico:
MGAE de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
Insurgentes Sur 1898
Piso 15
Col. Florida, C.P.01030
México, D.F.
Tel: 01-800-52-27289

Impreso en E.U.A. Patente de los E.U.A. Nº D-320,637; 5,082,261  
Favor de guardar este manual. Contiene información importante. Importado y distribuido
en Mexico por MGAE de México, S. de R.L. de C.V.  TM & © The Little Tikes Company,
una compañía de MGA Entertainment.  LITTLE TIKES™ y todos los logos, nombres,
caracteres, distintivos similares y eslóganes, así como el empaque y las imágenes
mostradas en el mismo, son propiedad de The Little Tikes Company.

GARANTIA 
La compañía Little Tikes fabrica juguetes divertidos de alta calidad.  Le garantizamos al
comprador original que este producto está libre de defectos de material o mano de obra por
un año * a partir de la fecha de compra (se requiere el recibo de compra fechado como
prueba). A exclusiva elección de la compañía Little Tikes, el único remedio disponible
bajo esta garantía será el reemplazo de la parte defectuosa del producto o el reembolso del
precio de compra de dicho producto. Esta garantía es válida solamente si el producto ha
sido montado y mantenido según las instrucciones. Esta garantía no cubre abuso,
accidente, aspectos cosméticos tales como el descoloramiento o las rayas como
consecuencia de un uso normal, ni ningún otro problema que no surja de defectos de
material o mano de obra. 
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canadá: Póngase en contacto con el lugar de compra para el servicio
de garantía. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible también que
tenga otros derechos que varían según el país/estado. Algunos países/estados no permiten la
exclusión o limitación de daños concomitantes o consecuentes, por lo cual la limitación o
exclusión  mencionada puede no aplicarse a usted. *El período de garantía es de tres (3)
meses para guarderías o compradores comerciales.

BASKETBALLSPIEL
Alter: ab 1 1/2 - 5 Jahre
Bitte den Kassenzettel als Beleg aufbewahren.

ZUM ZUSAMMENBAU IST DIE HILFE
EINES ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH.

WARNUNG:
• Abb. 4 - 9 Zum Anbringen des Netzes müssen die

Abbildungen 6 - 11 genau befolgt werden! Vergewissern Sie
sich, daß das Netz vollständig befestigt ist. Vergewissern Sie
sich, daß das Etikett des Netzes sich an der Unterseite befindet
(Abb. 4).

MONTAGEHINWEIS:
Abb. 3: Wenn der Stöpsel in der Basis fest sitzen sollten,
verwenden Sie zum Entfernen bzw. Anbringen eine Zange.

OPTIONAL
Zur zusätzlichen Stabilisierung können Sie bis zu 18,2 kg Sand

(nicht enthalten) in die Basis füllen.

FALLS DER BALL AUFGEBLASEN WERDEN MUSS:
1. Eine in den meisten Sportgeschäften erhältliche

Pumpeninjektionsnadel benutzen.
2. Die Nadel anfeuchten, bevor sie in das Ventil eingesetzt wird.
3. Zum Aufpumpen des Balles empfiehlt sich die Benutzung

einer Fahrradpumpe.
4. Den Ball auf ungefähr 15,2 cm.

KUNDENSERVICE:
www.littletikes.com
MGA Entertainment GmbH
Rontgenstrasse 3,
64291 Darmstadt
Germany
Tel: +49 (0) 6151 36 0960
Fax: +49 (0) 6151 36 0969
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, eine Firma von MGA Entertainment. LITTLE
TIKES™ und alle verwandten Logos, Namen, Charaktere, bestimmte Ähnlichkeiten und
Claims sowie die Verpackung und deren Abbildungen sind exklusiv in Besitz von The
Little Tikes Company. Diese Verpackung bitte für mögliche Rückfragen aufbewahren. Sie
enthält wichtige Informationen. Bitte entfernen Sie die Verpackung sowie jegliche
Anhänger, Befestigungen und Fäden, bevor das Produkt in die Hände eines Kindes gelangt.
Abweichungen des Inhalts in Farbe und Gestaltung gegenüber den Abbildungen auf der
Verpackung vorbehalten. Anleitung enthalten.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company stellt lustige, hochwertige Spielsachen her.  Wir gewähren dem
Erstkäufer vom Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs eine auf ein Jahr * befristete Garantie hinsichtlich
Materialien und Verarbeitung (Kaufbeleg mit Datum ist erforderlich). Garantieleistungen
erfolgen einzig nach dem Ermessen von The Little Tikes Company und beschränken sich
auf den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Teils oder die Rückerstattung des Kaufpreises des
Produktes. Garantieanspruch besteht nur, wenn das Produkt den Anweisungen
entsprechend zusammengebaut und gewartet wurde. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf
Missbrauch, Unfall, Schönheitsfehler wie Verblassen oder Kratzer durch normale
Abnutzung oder alle anderen Ursachen, die sich nicht aus Material- oder
Verarbeitungsfehlern ergeben.
Außerhalb der U.S.A und Kanadas: Kontaktieren Sie bei Garantieansprüchen die
Verkaufsstelle. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen spezifische gesetzliche Rechte. Sie mögen noch
weitere Rechte haben, die von Land/Staat zu Land/Staat unterschiedlich sind. Einige
Länder/Staaten gestatten nicht den Ausschluss von beiläufig entstandenen oder
Folgeschäden, so dass die obigen Einschränkungen auf Sie möglicherweise nicht
zutreffen. *Die Garantiefrist beträgt drei (3) Monate für Kindertagesstätten oder
kommerzielle Käufer.

PALLACANESTRO 
Età: da un anno e mezzo a cinque anni
Conservate lo scontrino: è la vostra prova d’acquisto.

L’ASSEMBLAGGIO DEVE ESSERE
ESEGUITO DA UN ADULTO.

ATTENZIONE:
• Illus. 4 -9: Per il montaggio della rete, seguire fedelmente le

illustrazioni 4 - 9! Verificare che la rete sia sempre ben fissata e
che l’etichetta appaia lungo il bordo inferiore della stessa.
(Illus. 4).

SUGGERIMENTI PER IL MONTAGGIO:
Illus. 3: Se il connettore sulla base si blocca, utilizzare le pinze per
rimuovere o installare.

FACOLTATIVO:
Per maggiore stabilità, riempire la base (E) con un massimo di

18,2 kg di sabbia (non compresa nella confezione).

SE IL PALLONE NON E’ABBASTANZA GONFIO:
1. Usate un normale ago, reperibile nei migliori negozi di articoli

sportivi.
2. Inumidite l’ago prima di inserirlo nella valvola.
3. Per immettere l’aria nel pallone usate una pompa da bicicletta.
4. Il pallone gonfio deve avere un diametro di circa 15,2 cm. 

SERVIZIO CLIENTI
www.littletikes.com
Little Tikes Italia
Selegiochi SRL
Via Leonardo da Vinci 19
20080 Casarile (Mi)
Italy
Tel: +800823055
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, una società MGA Entertainment. LITTLE TIKES™
e tutti gli altri loghi, nomi, caratteri, contrassegni simili e slogan, nonché la confezione e le
immagini presenti sul prodotto, sono di proprietà esclusiva di The Little Tikes Company.
Conservate questo indirizzo e la confezione per riferimento futuro poiché contengono
informazioni importanti. Il contenuto, comprese le specifiche e i colori, possono variare
rispetto alle foto sulla confezione. Istruzioni incluse. Si prega di rimuovere tutti i materiali
di imballaggio, incluse le etichette, i legacci e le graffette, prima di dare questo prodotto a
un bambino.

GARANZIA 
La Little Tikes Company fabbrica giocattoli divertenti e di ottima qualità.  Garantiamo
all’acquirente originale l’assenza di difetti di materiale o di manodopera del prodotto per
il periodo di un anno * dalla data di acquisto (la prova d’acquisto è costituita dalla ricevuta
d’acquisto datata). A sola discrezione della Little Tikes Company, gli unici rimedi
disponibili secondo questa garanzia saranno la sostituzione della parte difettosa del
prodotto o il rimborso del prezzo d’acquisto del prodotto medesimo. Questa garanzia è
valida solo se il prodotto è stato assemblato e mantenuto secondo le istruzioni.  In questa
garanzia non rientrano abusi, incidenti, questioni cosmetiche come sbiadimento o
sgraffiature dovute all’usura normale o a qualsiasi altra causa non derivante da difetti di
materiale e manodopera. 
All’esterno degli USA e del Canada: contattare il luogo d’acquisto per l’assistenza di
garanzia. Questa garanzia vi conferisce diritti legali specifici e voi potete anche avere altri
diritti, che variano da Paese/Stato a Paese/Stato. Alcuni Paesi/Stati non consentono
l’esclusione o la limitazione di danni incidentali o conseguenziali; pertanto la limitazione o
l’esclusione di cui sopra potrebbe non applicarsi a voi. *Il periodo di garanzia è di tre (3)
mesi per i commercianti o per le scuole materne.

BASKETBALLSET
Leeftijd: 1 1/2 - 5 jaar
Bewaar a.u.b. uw kassabon als bewijs van aankoop.

MONTAGE DOOR VOLWASSENE.
LET OP: 

• Fig. 4 - 9 Volg  figuur 4 - 9 precies voor de bevestiging van
het net. Zorg ervoor dat het net altijd geheel is bevestigd. Zorg
ervoor dat het etiket aan de onderrand van het net zit (Fig. 4).

MONTAGETIP:
Afbeelding 3: Als de stop in het onderstel klemt, kunt u een tang
gebruiken om hem los of vast te maken.

OPTIE:
Voor extra stabiliteit kan het voetstuk worden verzwaard met

maximaal 18,2 kg zand (niet inbegrepen).

OPBLAZEN VAN DE BAL:
1. Vul de bal met een standaard vulnaald zoals die verkrijgbaar is

in de meeste sportzaken.
2. Bevochtig de naald voor u die in de vul-opening prikt.
3. Oppompen gaat het beste met een fietspomp.
4. Pomp de bal op tot een diameter van ca. 15,2 cm.

CONSUMENTEN SERVICE
www.littletikes.nl
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment,
PO Box 85,
1171 AB Badhoevedorp
The Netherlands

Sloterweg 303A-1
1171 VC Badhoevedorp
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 354 80 10
Fax: +31 20 659 80 34
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE TIKES™
en alle gerelateerde logo’s, namen, personages, karakteristieke kenmerken en slogans,
evenals de verpakking en de hierop afgedrukte afbeeldingen zijn het exclusieve eigendom
van The Little Tikes Company. Het adres en de verpakking bevatten belangrijke informatie,
bewaar beide dus goed. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal, inclusief labels, touwtjes en
nietjes voordat u dit product aan een kind geeft. De inhoud, met inbegrip van de specificaties

ENGLISH

FRANÇAIS

ESPAÑOL

DEUTSCH

ITALIANO

NEDERLANDS

SVENSKA

DANSK

NORSK
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CESTA DE BASQUETE
Idade: de 1 1/2 a 5 anos
Guarde a nota fiscal como comprovante de compra.

DEVE SER MONTADO POR UM ADULTO.
ATENÇÃO:

• Figuras 4-9. Siga cuidadosamente as instruções das
figuras 4 a 9 para montar  a rede. Certifique-se de que a
etiqueta da rede esteja ao longo da ponta de baixo (Figura
4).

DICA DE MONTAGEM:
Ilustração 3: Se o plugue estiver muito apertado na base, use
um alicate para remover ou instalar.

OPCIONAL:
Para maior estabilidade encha a base (E) com até 18,2 Kg de

areia (não incluída).

CASO NECESSITE ENCHER A BOLA:
1. Use uma bomba apropriada para bolas esportivas encontrada

na maioria das lojas de artigos esportivos. 
2. Umedeça o bico da bomba antes de colocá-lo na válvula.
3. Recomenda-se a utilização de uma bomba de bicicleta para

encher a bola de basquete.
4. Encha a bola até que esteja com aproximadamente 15,2 cm

de diâmetro.

SERVIÇO AO CONSUMIDOR
www.littletikes.com
MGAe Little Tikes
Iberia
Avda. Burgos, 114.
1a Planta.
Edificio Cetil.
28050 Madrid.
Tel : +34 902 212152
Fax : +34 902 212153
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, Uma empresa da MGA Entertainment. LITTLE
TIKES™ e todos os logótipos, nomes, personagens, elementos distintivos e slogans
relacionados, bem como a embalagem e as imagens nela apresentadas são propriedade
exclusiva da The Little Tikes Company. Guarde esta morada e a embalagem para
consulta, pois esta contém informações importantes. O conteúdo, incluindo
especificações e cores, pode diferir das fotografias apresentadas na embalagem. Inclui
instruções. Por favor, retire todos os materiais de embalagem, incluindo etiquetas, fitas e
agrafos, antes de dar o produto a uma criança.

GARANTIA
A Little Tikes Company fabrica brinquedos divertidos e de alta qualidade. Garantimos
ao consumidor original que este produto não tem defeitos de materiais ou fabricação. A
garantia é válida por um ano* a partir da data da compra (é necessário apresentar a nota
fiscal como comprovante). A critério único e exclusivo da The Little Tikes Company,
os únicos recursos desta garantia são a substituição da peça defeituosa do produto ou o
reembolso do preço de compra do produto. Esta garantia só é válida se o produto for
montado e mantido de acordo com as instruções. A garantia não cobre abusos,
acidentes, questões de aparência como desbotamento e arranhões decorrentes de um
desgaste normal, ou qualquer outra causa não decorrente da qualidade dos materiais ou
da fabricação. 
Fora dos EUA e do Canadá: Contate o local de compra para a prestação de serviços
da garantia. Esta garantia lhe confere direitos legais específicos e você ainda pode
contar com outros direitos que variam de estado para estado. Alguns estados não
permitem a exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade incidental ou conseqüencial,
portanto a limitação ou exclusão acima pode não ser válida no seu caso .*O período
desta garantia é de 3 (três) meses no caso de uso em creches ou uso comercial.

KORIPALLOPELI
1 1/2 - 5 vuoden ikäisille
Ole hyvä ja säilytä kassakuitti ostotositteena.

KOKOAMISEEN TARVITAAN AIKUINEN.
VAROITUS:

• Kuvat 4-9 Noudata tarkasti verkon kiinnitysohjeita 4-9.
Varmista aina, että verkko on kunnolla kiinni. Varmista
myös, että verkon etiketti on alareunassa (kuva 4).

KOKOONPANOVIHJE:
Kuva 3: Jos jalustan tulppa on tiukka, käytä pihtejä
irrottamiseen tai asentamiseen.

VALINNAISESTI:
Lisää tukevuutta täyttämällä alusta (E) noin 18,2 kg:lla

hiekkaa (ei mukana pakkauksessa).

JOS PALLO TARVITSEE ILMAA:
1. Käytä urheilukaupoista saatavaa ilmantäyttöpiikkiä.
2. Kostuta piikki ja työnnä venttiiliin.
3. Ilmanpumppaamiseen suositellaan polkupyöräpumppua.
4. Täytä pallo noin 15,2 cm suuruiseksi halkaisijaltaan.

KULUTTAJAPALVELU 
www.littletikes.com

AMO OY
Valimotie 4, P.O. Box 11, 00382
Helsinki
Phone: +358 9 5607 260
Fax: +358 9 852 558 281
www.lastentarvike.fi
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, MGA Entertainment yhtiö. LITTLE TIKES™ ja
kaikki siihen liittyvät logot, nimet, tunnusmerkit, selvät yhdenmuotoisuudet ja
mainoslauseet sekä pakkaukset ja niissä olevat kuvat ovat The Little Tikes Companyn
yksinomaista omaisuutta. Tämä osoite ja pakkaus on säilytettävä myöhempää tarvetta
varten, sillä ne sisältävät tärkeitä tietoja. Sisältö, tekniset tiedot ja värit mukaan lukien,
voi erota pakkauksessa olevista valokuvista. Ohjeet toimitetaan mukana. Pakkaus,
mukaan lukien laput, narut ja harsimalangat, on poistettava kokonaan ennen kuin tämä
tuote annetaan lapselle.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Little Tikes Company valmistaa hauskoja,  laadukkaita leluja.  Takaamme
alkuperäiselle ostajalle, että tässä tuotteessa ei ole aine- eikä valmistusvirheitä yhden
vuoden* ajan ostopäivästä lukien (päivämäärällä varustettu ostokuitti vaaditaan
todistuksena ostosta). Little Tikes Companyn yksinomaisen valinnan mukaan ostajalle
annettavana ainoana korvauksena on tämän takuun perusteella joko tuotteen viallisen
osan vaihtaminen tai tuotteen ostohinnan takaisinmaksu. Tämä takuu on voimassa vain
siinä tapauksessa, että tuote on koottu ja siitä on huolehdittu ohjeiden mukaisesti.  Tämä
takuu ei kata väärinkäyttöä, onnettomuutta, kosmeettisia seikkoja, kuten
normaalikäytöstä aiheutuva haalistuminen tai naarmuuntuminen, eikä muitakaan
seikkoja, jotka eivät ole aiheutuneet aine- tai valmistusvirheistä. 
USA:n ja Kanada ulkopuolella: Takuupalvelun saa ottamalla yhteyden tuotteen
myyneeseen liikkeeseen.
Tämä takuu antaa ostajalle tiettyjä laillisia oikeuksia. Ostajalla voi olla myös muita
oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maasta toiseen. Jotkin maat eivät salli satunnaisten tai
seuraamusvahinkojen pois jättämistä tai rajoittamista, joten edellä mainittu rajoitus tai
pois jättäminen ei ehkä koske ostajaa.*Takuuaika on kolme (3) kuukautta, jos ostajana
on päivähoitola tai liikeyritys. 

PORTUGUÊS

SUOMI
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E•Y¶HPETH™H ¶E§ATø¡
∂¯ÂÙÂ Î¿�ÔÈ· ÂÚÒÙËÛË ‹ Â�ÈÊ‡Ï·ÍË Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ·˘Ùfi ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ;
¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ÂÏ¿ÙÂ ÛÂ Â�·Ê‹ ÌÂ ÙÔ Î·Ù¿ÛÙËÌ· ·�fi fi�Ô˘ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ
·ÁÔÚ¿ÛÙËÎÂ. ∂¿Ó ¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÛÙÂ Â�È�ÚfiÛıÂÙË ‚Ô‹ıÂÈ·, Â�ÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔÓ
ÙÔ�ÈÎfi ‰È·ÓÔÌ¤·. ∂¿Ó ·ÎfiÌË ¤¯ÂÙÂ Î¿�ÔÈÔ �Úfi‚ÏËÌ· ‹ ÂÚÒÙËÛË,
�·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· Ì·˜ ÁÚ¿„ÂÙÂ ÛÙËÓ ·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıË ‰ÈÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË:
Little Tikes Greece
17 Mavromichali Street
Filothei
Athens
15237 Greece
Tel/Fax: +3021 6812 985

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, ªÈ· ÂÙ·ÈÚ›· „˘¯·ÁˆÁ›·˜ ÙË˜ MGA. ∏ Â�ˆÓ˘Ì›·
LITTLE TIKES™ Î·È fiÏ· Ù· Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÏÔÁfiÙ˘�·, ÔÓfiÌ·Ù·, ¯·Ú·ÎÙ‹ÚÂ˜, Û·ÊÂ›˜
ÔÌÔÈfiÙËÙÂ˜ Î·È ÛÏfiÁÎ·Ó, Î·ıÒ˜ Î·È ÔÈ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›Â˜ Î·È ÔÈ ÂÈÎfiÓÂ˜ �Ô˘ ÂÌÊ·Ó›˙ÔÓÙ·È
ÛÂ ·˘Ù¤˜, ·�ÔÙÂÏÔ‡Ó ·�ÔÎÏÂÈÛÙÈÎ‹ È‰ÈÔÎÙËÛ›· ÙË˜ ÂÙ·ÈÚ›·˜ The Little Tikes Company.
¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ÎÚ·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ·˘Ù‹ ÙË ‰ÈÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË Î·È ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· ÁÈ· ÌÂÏÏÔÓÙÈÎ‹
·Ó·ÊÔÚ¿ Î·ıfiÙÈ �ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ �ÏËÚÔÊÔÚ›Â˜. Δ· �ÂÚÈÂ¯fiÌÂÓ·,
Û˘Ì�ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚·ÓÔÌ¤ÓˆÓ ÙˆÓ �ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·ÊÒÓ Î·È ÙˆÓ ¯ÚˆÌ¿ÙˆÓ, ÂÓ‰¤¯ÂÙ·È Ó·
‰È·Ê¤ÚÔ˘Ó ·�fi ÙÈ˜ ÊˆÙÔÁÚ·Ê›Â˜ �Ô˘ ÂÌÊ·Ó›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·.
¶ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔÓÙ·È Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜. ¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ·Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÔÏfiÎÏËÚË ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·, ÙÈ˜
ÂÙÈÎ¤ÙÂ˜ Î·È ÙÈ˜ Û˘ÚÚ·Ê¤˜ �ÚÈÓ ‰ÒÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ �·È¯Ó›‰È ÛÙÔ �·È‰›.

¶∂ƒπ√ƒπ™ª∂¡∏ ∂°°À∏™∏
∏ Little Tikes Company Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘¿˙ÂÈ ‰È·ÛÎÂ‰·ÛÙÈÎ¿ �·È¯Ó›‰È· ˘„ËÏ‹˜
�ÔÈfiÙËÙ·˜. ∂ÁÁ˘fiÌ·ÛÙÂ ÛÙÔÓ ·Ú¯ÈÎfi ·ÁÔÚ·ÛÙ‹ fiÙÈ ÙÔ �·ÚfiÓ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ ‰ÂÓ ı·
¤¯ÂÈ ÂÏ·ÙÙÒÌ·Ù· Ô‡ÙÂ ˘ÏÈÎÒÓ Ô‡ÙÂ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ Â�› ¤Ó· ¯ÚfiÓÔ* ·�fi ÙËÓ
ËÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· ·ÁÔÚ¿˜ (¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È ¯ÚÔÓÔÏÔÁËÌ¤ÓË ·�fi‰ÂÈÍË �ÒÏËÛË˜ ˆ˜
ÙÂÎÌ‹ÚÈÔ ·ÁÔÚ¿˜). ∫·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ·�ÔÎÏÂÈÛÙÈÎ‹ ÎÚ›ÛË ÙË˜ Little Tikes Company,
ÔÈ ÌfiÓÂ˜ ·�Ô˙ËÌÈÒÛÂÈ˜ �Ô˘ �·Ú¤¯ÔÓÙ·È ÌÂ ÙËÓ �·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ı· Â›Ó·È Â›ÙÂ
Ë ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ ÂÏ·ÙÙˆÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ ‹ Ë
Â�ÈÛÙÚÔÊ‹ ÙË˜ ·Í›·˜ ·ÁÔÚ¿˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜. ∏ �·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ÈÛ¯‡ÂÈ ÌfiÓÔ
·Ó ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁ‹ıËÎÂ Î·È Û˘ÓÙËÚ‹ıËÎÂ Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜. ∏
�·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ÛË ‰ÂÓ Î·Ï‡�ÙÂÈ Î·Ù¿¯ÚËÛË, ·Ù‡¯ËÌ·, ·ÈÛıËÙÈÎ¿ ı¤Ì·Ù· fi�ˆ˜
ÙÔ Í¤‚·ÌÌ· ‹ ÔÈ ÁÚ·ÙÛÔ˘ÓÈ¤˜ ·�fi ÙË Û˘Ó‹ıË ÊıÔÚ¿, Ô‡ÙÂ Î·ÌÈ¿ ¿ÏÏË ·ÈÙ›·
�Ô˘ ‰ÂÓ ÔÊÂ›ÏÂÙ·È ÛÂ ÂÏ·ÙÙÒÌ·Ù· ˘ÏÈÎÒÓ ‹ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜.
∂ÎÙfi˜ ∏¶∞ Î·È ∫·Ó·‰¿: ∂�ÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔ Î·Ù¿ÛÙËÌ· ·ÁÔÚ¿ ÁÈ·
Û¤Ú‚È˜ ÙË˜ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË˜. ∏ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ·˘Ù‹ Û·˜ ‰›ÓÂÈ Û˘ÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ¤Ó· ÓÔÌÈÎ¿ ‰ÈÎ·ÈÒÌ·Ù·,
Î·È Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ¤¯ÂÙÂ Â�›ÛË˜ ¿ÏÏ· ‰ÈÎ·ÈÒÌ·Ù·, Ù· Ô�Ô›· ‰È·Ê¤ÚÔ˘Ó ·�fi
¯ÒÚ·/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›· ÛÂ ¯ÒÚ·/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›·. √ÚÈÛÌ¤ÓÂ˜ ¯ÒÚÂ˜/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›Â˜ ‰ÂÓ Â�ÈÙÚ¤�Ô˘Ó ÙËÓ
ÂÍ·›ÚÂÛË �ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌÔ‡ Ù˘¯·›ˆÓ ‹ Â�·ÎÔÏÔ‡ıˆÓ ˙ËÌÈÒÓ, Ô�fiÙÂ Ô ·ÓˆÙ¤Úˆ
�ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌfi˜ ‹ ÂÍ·›ÚÂÛË Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ÌËÓ ÈÛ¯‡Ô˘Ó ÁÈ· ÂÛ¿˜. *∏ �ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô˜ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË˜
Â›Ó·È ÙÚÂÈ˜ (3) Ì‹ÓÂ˜ ÁÈ· �·È‰ÈÎÔ‡˜ ÛÙ·ıÌÔ‡˜ ‹ ÂÌ�ÔÚÈÎÔ‡˜ ÊÔÚÂ›˜.
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